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lDdustrial Estates ID Universities

r Shri D. C. Sharma:
'165. ~ Shrimati Da Palehoudhuri:

l Shrl Chintamoni PaDiJT&hi:

Will the Minister of Edueat10n be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. l15 on the 3rd August, 1960 and state the up-to-date progress made in the scheme to start small industrial estates in selected universities in the country?

The Minister of Information and Broadcasting (Dr. Keskar): A statement giving thE! requisite information is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha.

STATEMENT

The Patna University had failed to assure that they would extend necessary facilities for the establishing and running of an Industrial Estate at their University. In its place, it has now been proposed to establish the the same in Allahabad University. It ha, also been decided on the advice of the Director of Industrial Estates, Central Small Scale Industries Organisation, that the proposed establishment of the Industrial Estate at Utkal University be dropped for the present and that in its place Baroda University be selected. Schemes from Universities of Osmania and Rajasthan have been received which are under scrutiny of the Central Sma II Scale Industries Organisation.

Synthetic Oil Production

*166. r Shr~ Subodh Ha~a: L ~hn R. C. Majhl:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether there i3 any attempt to use the blast furnace gas for synthetic oil production;

(b) if so, whether any project has been set up in any steel plant; and

(c) what is the percentage of recovery of oil from the gas?

T~e Minister of Steel, MineJ and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Sin&'h): (a)
TherEo is no proposal to use Blast Furnace Gas of the three steel plants in the Public Sector for production of synthetic oil.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Shrines of Kumbhalgarh, Mewar

*16'7. Shri H. N. Mukerjee: Will the Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in the hill fort of Kumbhalgarh, Mewar, there are two ruined shrines at Golera and Pittaldev, with sculpture of very high quality;

(b) whether they are looked after by the Department of Archaeology as monuments of national importance;
and

(c) whether any monographs about them are available?

The Deputy MInister of Scientific Research and CUltural Affairs (Dr.
M. M. Das): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(e) No, Sir.

ProBt eamed by Collieries

'168 .f Sltri Ram Krishan Gupta:
. L Shri Raghunath Singh:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government of India have agreed to re-
ffir)ve the ceiling on profits imposed on collieries; and

(b) if so, the reasons thereof?

The MIDlster of Steel, Milles and Fuel (Santu Swaran Singh: (a) and (b). The price of coal of different grades is controlled. The controlled prices have been fixed on the basis of the recommendations made by the Coal Price Revision CoInlIllttee.

